on 15th July, 2014 after considering the recommendations of the Audit Committee, Valuation Report dated 15th July, 2014

issued by M/s N.M. & Company, Chartered Accountants, and fairness opinion dated 15th July, 2014 of an independent

Category-I Merchant Banker M/s. Dalmia Securities P. Limited.

11. In accordance with the Circular No.CIR/CFD/DIL/5/2013 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") on

February, 4, 2013 as amended vide Circular No.CIR/CFD/DIL/8/2013 dated May 21, 2013, the Audit Committee of the Board of

Directors of the Applicant Company held on 15th July 2014, recommended the proposed Scheme of Arrangement  for approval

of the Board.

12. No investigation proceedings have been instituted or are pending against the Applicant  Company under Sections 235 to 250A

of the Companies Act, 1956 (including corresponding provisions of the Companies Act, 2013).

13. Pursuant to the Scheme, 1,16,71,296 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each of Applicant Company shall be issued and allotted to the

FCCB Holders.

11

14. The shareholding pattern of the Applicant Company Pre and Post issue of shares under Scheme of Arrangement is provided

below:

Category Pre-issue Post-issue

Promoters and Promoters Group 72103177 74.94 72103177 66.83

Non-Resident Indians 1082241 1.12 1082241 1.00

Foreign Institutional Investors /
Foreign Nationals 1050 0.00 11672346 10.82

Banks / Indian Financial
Institutions / Govt.Cos. 959699 1.00 959699 0.89

Insurance Companies 0 0.00 0 0.00

Bodies Corporate 2387974 2.48 2387974 2.21

Mutual Funds 6960 0.01 6960 0.01

Public 19672178 20.05 19672178 18.24

Total 96213279 100.00 107884575 100.00

Number of shares
of Rs.10/- each

% Number of shares
of Rs.10/- each

%

The pre- shareholding has been given on the basis of data available as on 29.05.2015.

The post allotment shareholding has been provided assuming that all the FCCB Holders belong to the category FII/Foreign
Nationals, the shareholding in all other categories will remain unchanged and also excludes possible conversion of FCCB
(Series A).  In the event there being any change in the assumptions, the shareholding pattern in the above table would undergo
corresponding change.

15. None of the Directors of the Applicant Company, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives is concerned and/or interested in